No. _____

A RESOLUTION

TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ENLARGING THE GREATER GREENVILLE SANITATION DISTRICT TO INCLUDE THE WOODLAND POINTE SUBDIVISION, 120 PASCO COURT, 207 WOODBURY CIRCLE, AND 211 GROCE ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Greater Greenville Sanitation District ("District") was created by Act No. 1543 of the 1968 Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina, and as such is a special purpose district created prior to March 7, 1973 to which has been committed the function of collecting refuse, garbage and trash within and outside the district, and to engage in the operations of dumps or landfills for the orderly disposal of refuse, garbage and trash within Greenville County; and

WHEREAS, a petition has been submitted to Greenville County Council by the owners of the real properties listed below and shown on the maps attached hereto as *Exhibit A* (the "Properties") to have the Properties annexed into and made a part of the Greater Greenville Sanitation District:

- A. That certain real property located on Standing Springs Road near its intersection with Ashmore Bridge Road in Greenville, South Carolina, to be known as Woodland Pointe Subdivision and bearing TMS# 0413000100401; and
- B. That certain real property located at 120 Pasco Court, Piedmont, South Carolina bearing TMS# WG05040105200; and
- C. That certain real property located at 207 Woodbury Circle, Taylors, South Carolina bearing TMS# P016020124400; and
- D. That certain real property located at 211 Groce Road, Greenville, South Carolina bearing TMS# 0508010102204.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing be held for the purpose of determining whether the boundary of the Greater Greenville Sanitation District shall be enlarged to include the Properties.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS _____ DAY OF ______, 2019.

Herman G. Kirven, Jr., Chairman Greenville County Council

ATTEST:

Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator